

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**  
**REGION 19**

**INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD  
OF BOILERMAKERS, IRON  
SHIPBUILDERS, BLACKSMITHS,  
FORGERS AND HELPERS, LOCAL  
UNION 104, AFL-CIO; PORTLAND  
METAL TRADES COUNCIL; PUGET  
SOUND METAL TRADES COUNCIL;  
METAL TRADES DEPARTMENT,  
AFL-CIO; AND PACIFIC COAST  
METAL TRADES DISTRICT COUNCIL,**

Charging Party,

And

**VIGOR INDUSTRIAL, LLC,**

Respondent.

Case No. 19-CA-135538

**RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO EXCEPTIONS TO  
THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

Jacqueline M. Damm  
Adam S. Collier  
Bullard Law  
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1900  
Portland, OR 97201  
503-248-1134/Telephone  
503-224-8851/Facsimile

Attorneys for Respondent Vigor Industrial LLC

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. THE GENERAL COUNSEL’S EXCEPTIONS AND THE UNION’S CROSS-  
EXCEPTIONS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THEY DO NOT  
CONFORM TO THE NLRB’S RULES AND REGULATIONS .....2

III. JUDGE CRACRAFT’S DECISION SHOULD BE UPHELD.....3

    A. Judge Cracraft’s Credibility Resolutions Are Supported by the  
    Record .....3

    B. Counter-Statement of Facts.....5

    C. Response to “Questions Presented.” ..... 16

IV. CONCLUSION..... 29

Table of Authorities

**Cases**

*CalMat Co.*, 331 NLRB 1084 (2000) ..... 25

*EF Int’l Language Schools, Inc.*, 363 NLRB No. 20 n 2 (Oct. 1, 2015) ..... 4

*J & J Snack Foods Handhelds Corp.*, 363 NLRB No. 21 n 1 (Oct. 1, 2015)..... 4

*McGraw-Hill Broadcasting Co., Inc.*, 355 NLRB 1283 (2010) ..... 26

*Milwaukee Terminal Services, Inc.*, 282 NLRB 637, 639 (1987) ..... 25

*Regency Service Carts, Inc.*, 345 NLRB 671 (2005) ..... 21

*Standard Dry Wall Products*, 91 NLRB 544 (1950), *enfd.*, 188 F.2d 362 (3d Cir. 1951) .. 4

*Sunol Valley Golf Club*, 310 NLRB 357, 368 (1993), *enfd.*, 48 F3d 444 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir 1995) ... 18

*The Gulfport Stevedoring Ass’n—Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n Container Royalty Plan*,  
363 NLRB No. 10 n 1 (Sept. 25, 2015)..... 4

**Rules**

NLRB Rules and Regulations Section 102.46 .....
